TALCO FIRE SYSTEMS
HDR Start-Up Instructions
1) IMPORTANT!:  Inspect the unit for damage. Report any damage to the freight
carrier immediately. START UP TESTING MUST BE PERFORMED BY
QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.
2) PRE-START-UP:  Be sure there is water in the pump. Bleed air from the top plug
on the pump casing. Open the ball valves on the sensing line gauge assembly until
air is bled. If possible, allow water to flow through the pump and system drain.

Subject to modification without notice
All rights reserved.     Printed in Canada
HOW TO ORDER A RESIDENTIAL FIRE PUMP CONTROLLER:
RPA
MODEL
Tornatech inc., 7075, Place Robert-Joncas, # 132, Montreal, Quebec, Canada   H4M 2Z2
Tel.: + 1 514 334 0523     + 1 800 363 8448 (Canada & U.S.A.)    Fax: + 1 514 334 5448
E-mail: tornatech@tornatech.com            www.tornatech.com
TYPICAL SPECIFICATION
The residential fire pump controller shall be a model
RPA and rated for _______V. / _______HP / _______
Phase / _______ Hz and listed with UL and CSA.
The minimum rating of the enclosure shall be NEMA 2.
The power circuit of the controller shall incorporate a
circuit breaker main disconnect switch with through-the-
door toggle operation and a contactor for across the
line starting of the electric motor. The control circuit of
the controller shall incorporate a control transformer for
24VAC control power, a combined start and emergency
start pushbutton, a stop pushbutton and an alarm
bell that sounds when the residential fire pump is in
operation (motor running). A provision for the remote
starting of the residential fire pump is also provided.
The controller shall be micro-processor logic based.
Automatic operation of the residential fire pump shall
be achieved with an electronic pressure monitoring
module in conjunction with a pressure transducer.
The module shall allow the user to digitally set the
residential fire pump start and stop pressure values.
The module shall continuously display the system
pressure and, when required, the start and stop
pressure settings on a four (4) digit digital display. Eight
(8) high luminosity LED’s shall indicate any alarm or
system conditions. The pressure transducer shall be
of 304 stainless steel construction and have a range of
0-300psi. Both the module and the pressure transducer
shall be mounted inside the controller to prevent
unauthorized adjustments or tampering.
The residential fire pump controller shall be
manufactured by Tornatech.
Residential Fire Pump Controller
Micro Processor Based
RPA   - 1   -   220   -   5   -   1   -   60   -   A1 -A3 - A7
Simplex =1
Voltage Horsepower Options
WIRING SCHEMATIC
BUILT TO UL 218 & CSA 22.2 NO. 263-09
OPTIONS
A1: Extra AC Power Failure alarm contacts (DPDT)
A2: Extra Motor Run alarm contacts (DPDT)
A3: Low Reservoir alarm contacts (DPDT)
A4: High Reservoir alarm contacts (DPDT)
A5: Anti-condensation heater and thermostat
A6: Low pump room temp. sensor w/ visual indication
A7: Weekly Test time clock w/ visual indication
RPA
MODEL
Residential Fire Pump Controller
Micro Processor Based
The Tornatech Model RPA Micro
Processor Based Residential Fire
Pump Controller is designed to
control one fire pump supplying
water to a residential sprinkler
system. The controller is available
in 115V, 120V, 208V, 220V or 240V
single phase 60 hertz incoming
power and horsepower’s up to
and including 15 horsepower. It is
approved by UL 218 and meets
CSA 22.2 No.263-09.
• Toggle operated
 circuit breaker